difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our common stock in this offering and the pro forma
as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately afterwards.

The pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock as of September 24, 2016 was $(657.9) million, or $(7.99)
per share of our common stock, and represents our historical net tangible book deficit as of September 24, 2016 after giving
effect to the Share Recapitalization, resulting in the issuance of 64,520,576 shares of our common stock.

After giving further effect to the sale of 22,272,727 shares of common stock by us in this offering at the initial public
offering price of $23.00 per share, after deducting approximately $39.5 million of estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book deficit as of September 24,
2016 would have been $(185.2) million, or $(1.77) per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value of $6.22 per share to existing stockholders, and immediate dilution of $24.77 per share to investors
participating in this offering. The table below illustrates this per share dilution.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share $23.00
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 24, 2016 $(40.00)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to the

Share Recapitalization 32.01

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share before this offering $ (7.99)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to new

investors purchasing common stock in this offering 6.22
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering $ (1.77)

Dilution per share to investors in this offering $24.77

52

Page 66 of 309424B4

1/31/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1674335/000119312517023650/d305299d424b4...

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, as of September 24, 2016, on an as adjusted basis, the number of shares of common
stock purchased or to be purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us and the average price per share
paid or to be paid by existing stockholders (giving effect to the Share Recapitalization) and by new investors purchasing
shares of common stock in this offering, before deducting the underwriting commissions and discounts and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price

Per Share

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Number Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders(1) 82,363,038 78.7% $180,448 26.0% $ 2.19
New investors 22,272,727 21.3% $512,273 74.0% $ 23.00

Total 104,635,765 100% $692,721 100% $ 6.62

(1) The total consideration and average price per share paid by existing stockholders reflected in the table above is shown net of the distributions
we paid in 2015 and 2016, which were treated as a return of capital to existing stockholders. See “Dividend Policy”. Without giving effect to
such distributions, the total consideration paid by existing stockholders would have been $981.7 million and the average price per share would
have been $11.92.

Sales of shares of our common stock by the selling stockholders in this offering will reduce the percentage of shares of
common stock held by existing stockholders to approximately 76% of the total shares outstanding after this offering, and will